



**BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC**  
**DIRECTORS' REPORT**  
**AND**  
**AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
31 December 2020

**BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC**  
**AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
31 December 2020

<u>Contents:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Directors' Report	1
Independent Auditors' Report	2 - 5
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	6
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	7
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	9 - 10
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	11 - 37



BH MUBASHER  
بي اتش مباشر

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present this report and the audited consolidated financial statements of BH Mubasher Financial Services PSC for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The year ended 2020 was very successful as we witnessed a remarkable operational development and financial growth, achieving a net profit of AED 5.7 million compared with AED 0.3 million net profit in 2019. Total income has recorded a growth of 68% mainly from operating revenue.

During the year, company succeeded to add new financial products to provide our clients with multiple investments tools. Company also implemented new income generating segments as per the management successful strategy to diversify company's sources of income.

Signed on behalf of the Board

Abdel Hadi Al Sadi  
CEO

Date: 16 February 2021

**RSM Dahman Auditors**Office 3110, The Burlington Tower  
Marasi Drive, Business Bay  
P.O. Box 11855, Dubai, United Arab Emirates

T +971 (0)4 554 7423

F +971 (0)4 362 6238

www.rsm.ae

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**The Shareholders  
BH Mubasher Financial Services PSC**Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements**Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of BH Mubasher Financial Services PSC and its subsidiary ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended and notes including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standard Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of consolidated financial statements in the United Arab Emirates and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our audit opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Valuation of goodwill

The Group had recognized goodwill in 2016 as a result of merger which was accounted for as a reverse business combination and the amount of goodwill is AED 38,379,061. The annual impairment testing of goodwill is considered to be the key audit matter due to the uncertainty of forecasting and discounting future cash flows and the significant judgments required in determining the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is modelled using several key assumptions, including estimated trade volumes and prices, operating cost, terminal growth rates and forecasted profit or loss (discount rate).

*Contd...*

*Independent Auditors' Report (continued)*

*Key audit matters (continued)*

*Valuation of goodwill (continued)*

*Our response*

Our audit procedures included:

- Involving our own valuation specialist to evaluate the appropriateness of the model used and the discount rates applied, which including comparing future forecasted profit or loss to externally available industry, economic and financial data;
- evaluating the appropriateness of the assumptions applied to key inputs such as trade volumes and prices, operating cost and long term growth rates, which included comparing these inputs with external derived data as well as our own assessments based on our knowledge of the client and industry;
- performing sensitivity analysis, which included the assessing the effect of reasonably possible reductions in growth rates and forecast cash flows to evaluate the impact; and
- evaluating the adequacy of the financial statement disclosures, including disclosures of key assumptions, judgements and sensitivities.

Other Information

The other information comprises the Directors' report other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is responsible for the other information.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

*Responsibilities of Management and The Directors for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 and Company's Articles and Memorandum of Association and any regulations issued by the Central Bank of UAE, Emirates Securities and Commodities Authority and, for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

*Contd...*

*Independent Auditors' Report (continued)*

*Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or the business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for an audit opinion.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

*Contd...*

*Independent Auditors' Report Continued*

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015, we report that:

- i) we have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- ii) the consolidated financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015;
- iii) the Group has maintained proper books of account;
- iv) the financial information included in the Directors' report, in so far as it relates to these consolidated financial statements, is consistent with the books of account of the Group;
- v) as disclosed in note 6 to these consolidated financial statements, the Group has purchased additional shares during the year ended 31 December 2020;
- vi) note 8 to the consolidated financial statements discloses material related party transactions and transactions with conflict of interest, and the terms under which they were conducted;
- vii) based on the information that has been made available to us, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Group has contravened during the financial year ended 31 December 2020 any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 or of its Articles and Memorandum of Association which would have a material impact on its activities or its financial position; and

We further report that, based on the information made available to us, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Group has violated any regulations issued by the Central Bank of UAE, or the Emirates Securities and Commodities Authority during the year ended 31 December 2020, which may have had a material adverse effect on the business of the Group or its financial position.

RSM Dahman



Ahmed Mohamed Salem Bamadhaf

Registration No.:459

Dubai, United Arab Emirates

16 February 2021



BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

31 December 2020

		2020 AED		2019 AED
	<i>Note</i>			
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>				
Goodwill and other intangible assets	3	43,122,735		43,935,476
Property and equipment	4	11,401,822		12,934,204
Investment properties	5	5,250,000		5,250,000
Financial assets through other comprehensive income	6	3,753,946		3,753,946
Total non-current assets		<u>63,528,503</u>		<u>65,873,626</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>				
Short term deposit under lien		13,101,000		38,101,000
Prepayments and other receivables	7	170,798,795		143,369,969
Financial assets through profit and loss	6	8,848,421		1,034,613
Cash and bank balances	9	220,933,543		128,876,650
Total current assets		<u>413,681,759</u>		<u>311,382,232</u>
Total assets		<u>477,210,262</u>		<u>377,255,858</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>				
Share capital	10	563,841,748		563,841,748
Treasury shares	10(a)	(2,000,000)		(2,000,000)
Legal reserve	10(b)	4,241,735		3,664,641
Fair value through OCI reserve		(115,793)		(115,793)
Retained earnings / (Accumulated losses)		2,401,109		(2,792,736)
Merger reserve	10(c)	(390,410,680)		(390,410,680)
Total equity		<u>177,958,119</u>		<u>172,187,180</u>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>				
Bank borrowings (ijarah facility)	11	4,243,050		4,960,187
Employees' end of service benefits	12	1,766,165		1,410,664
Total non-current liabilities		<u>6,009,215</u>		<u>6,370,851</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>				
Trade and other payables	13	292,525,792		136,742,146
Bank borrowings (ijarah facility)	11	717,136		717,136
Short term loan	14	-		24,000,000
Amounts due to related parties	8(b)	-		37,238,545
Total current liabilities		<u>293,242,928</u>		<u>198,697,827</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>477,210,262</u>		<u>377,255,858</u>
Independent auditors' report on page 2 to 5.				

Abdel Hadi AL Sadi  
CEO

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of the condensed interim financial information.



BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

31 December 2020

	<i>Note</i>	<i>2020 AED</i>	<i>2019 AED</i>
<b>INCOME</b>			
Commission and advisory income	17	23,776,956	13,079,656
Income from margin trading		12,536,844	8,833,241
Finance income		1,221,524	369,537
Other Income	18	3,535,574	2,132,919
		41,070,898	24,415,353
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
General and administrative expenses	19	(34,426,551)	(22,215,936)
Financial charges		(873,408)	(1,870,191)
		(35,299,959)	(24,086,127)
<b>PROFIT FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>5,770,939</b>	<b>329,226</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		-	-
<i>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Net other comprehensive (loss) to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		-	-
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE PROFIT FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>5,770,939</b>	<b>329,226</b>
<b>Basic and diluted profit/earnings per share (AED per share)</b>		<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.00</b>

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of the condensed interim financial information.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

31 December 2020

	<i>Share capital</i> AED <i>Note 10</i>	<i>Treasury shares</i> AED <i>Note 10(a)</i>	<i>Legal reserve</i> AED <i>Note 10(b)</i>	<i>Merger reserve</i> AED <i>Note 10(c)</i>	<i>Fair value through OCI</i> AED	<i>(Accumulated losses) / Retained earnings</i> AED	<i>Total</i> AED
Balance at 1 January 2019	563,841,748	(2,000,000)	3,631,718	(390,410,680)	(115,793)	(3,089,039)	171,857,954
<u>Total comprehensive profit for the year</u>							
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	329,226	329,226
<i>Other comprehensive income for the year</i>							
Amount transferred to legal reserve	-	-	32,923	-	-	(32,923)	-
<u>Total comprehensive profit for the year</u>	-	-	32,923	-	-	296,303	329,226
Balance at 31 December 2019	<u>563,841,748</u>	<u>(2,000,000)</u>	<u>3,664,641</u>	<u>(390,410,680)</u>	<u>(115,793)</u>	<u>(2,792,736)</u>	<u>172,187,180</u>
Balance at 1 January 2020	563,841,748	(2,000,000)	3,664,641	(390,410,680)	(115,793)	(2,792,736)	172,187,180
<u>Total comprehensive profit for the year</u>							
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	5,770,939	5,770,939
<i>Other comprehensive income for the year</i>							
Amount transferred to legal reserve	-	-	577,094	-	-	(577,094)	-
<u>Total comprehensive profit for the year</u>	-	-	577,094	-	-	5,193,845	5,770,939
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>563,841,748</u>	<u>(2,000,000)</u>	<u>4,241,735</u>	<u>(390,410,680)</u>	<u>(115,793)</u>	<u>2,401,109</u>	<u>177,958,119</u>

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of the condensed interim financial information

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

31 December 2020

	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit for the year	5,770,939	329,226
<u>Adjustment for:</u>		
Depreciation and amortisation	2,595,750	1,922,736
Unrealised gain on investments	(269,489)	(21,986)
Interest on bank borrowings	207,288	1,116,088
Interest income on deposits	(274,361)	(369,537)
Exchange Loss or gain	(892,225)	(268,323)
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	727,757	265,688
Property and equipment transferred from related party	-	(2,699,646)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	(11,727)	-
Operating gain before working capital changes	7,853,932	274,246
Change in short term deposit under lien	25,000,000	(25,000,000)
Change in prepayments and other receivables	(27,428,826)	(52,392,090)
Change in due from related parties	-	42,600,394
Change in due to related parties	(37,238,545)	37,226,460
Change in trade and other payables	80,058,939	32,712,723
Change in short term loan	-	24,000,000
	48,245,500	59,421,733
Interest received on deposits	274,361	369,537
Payment of gratuity	(372,256)	(706,754)
Cash flow from operating activities	48,147,605	59,084,516
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(276,352)	(56,517)
Sale proceed of fixed asset	37,453	3,323
Purchase of investments	(7,544,319)	(1,012,627)
Cash flow (used in) investing activities	(7,783,218)	(1,065,821)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Repayment of bank borrowings	(717,135)	(717,136)
Interest paid on bank borrowings	(207,288)	(1,116,088)
Repayment of bank borrowings - vehicle loan	(24,000,000)	-
Cash flow (used in) financing activities	(24,924,423)	(1,833,224)

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>INCREASE / DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	15,439,964	56,185,471
Exchange Loss/ Gain	<u>892,225</u>	<u>268,323</u>
Net (decrease) / Increase in cash and cash equivalents after exchange loss	16,332,189	56,453,794
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	<u>3,975,326</u>	<u>(52,478,468)</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER</b>	<u>20,307,515</u>	<u>3,975,326</u>
<u>Represented by:</u>		
Cash and bank balances	220,933,543	128,876,650
Client deposits	<u>(200,626,028)</u>	<u>(124,901,324)</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year</b>	<u>20,307,515</u>	<u>3,975,326</u>

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of the condensed interim financial information

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

---

31 December 2020

## **1 LEGAL STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES**

BH Mubasher Financial Services PSC (previously known as Al Safwa Mubasher Financial Services PrJSC) ("the Company") was incorporated on 11 March 2006 in accordance with the provisions of UAE Federal Law No. 2 of 2015.

As further explained in note 3, on 8 December 2016, the operations of Mubasher Financial Services LLC ("MFS") merged with Al Safwa and the combined entity was renamed as Al Safwa Mubasher Financial Services PrJSC. Al Safwa was listed on the Dubai Financial Market ("DFM") as a Private Joint Stock Company (PrJSC). The merged Company continued to be listed on the DFM as a Private Joint Stock Company.

On 14 July 2009, Al Safwa Islamic Financial Services established a subsidiary by subscribing to 10,000,000 shares of AED 1 each representing 100% equity shares in Al Safwa Capital LLC (the "Subsidiary") incorporated in the Emirates of Sharjah in accordance with the provision of the UAE Federal Companies Law no. 2 of 2015. The principal activity of the subsidiary is to hold investment properties and investment securities.

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial results and financial position of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Al Safwa Capital LLC (collectively referred to as the "Group").

The principal activity of the Company is to act as an intermediary in dealings in shares, stocks, debentures and other securities including margin trading.

The registered office of the Company is P.O. Box 26730, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The consolidated financial statements have been approved by Board of Directors on 16 February 2021.

### **1.1 SIGNIFICANT EVENT: COVID - 19**

Covid-19, an infectious disease caused by a new virus, was declared a world-wide pandemic by the WHO on 11 March 2020. The measures to slow the spread of Covid-19 have had a significant impact on the global economy. Entities need to consider the impact of Covid-19 in preparing their financial statements. While the specific areas of judgement may not change, the impact of Covid-19 resulted in the application of further judgement within those areas.

Given the evolving nature of Covid-19 and the limited recent experience of the economic and financial impacts of such a pandemic, changes to estimates may need to be made in the measurement of entities' assets and liabilities may arise in the future. Entities should consider whether to disclose the measures they have taken, in line with the recommendations of the WHO and national health ministries, to preserve the health of their employees and support the prevention of contagion in their administrative and operational areas, such as working from home, reduced work shifts in operational areas to minimise the number of workers commuting, rigorous cleaning of workplaces, distribution of personal protective equipment, testing of suspected cases and measuring body temperature.

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

#### **Statement of compliance**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis and in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued and adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and the interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee of the IASB enforce at 31 December 2020 and the requirements of the local laws and regulations.

31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION** *(continued)*

#### **Accounting convention**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for, where applicable, the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, investment properties, certain classes of property, plant and equipment and derivative financial instruments.

The consolidated financial statements have been presented in the UAE Dirham which is the Group presentation and functional currency.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognized by the Group at the end of the reporting year during which the change occurred. The disclosures for fair value hierarchy in respect of Investment at the fair value through OCI are disclosed in note.

#### **Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Arab Emirates Dirham (AED), which is the Group's functional currency.

#### **Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and entity controlled by the Company (its subsidiary) as at 31 December 2020. Control is achieved where all the following criteria are met:

- a) The Company has power over an entity;
- b) The Company has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity; and
- c) The Company has the ability to use its power over the entity to affect the amount of the Company's returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the statement of comprehensive income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition or incorporation, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealised gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

---

31 December 2020

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

**2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION** *(continued)*

**Basis of consolidation** *(continued)*

Share of comprehensive income/loss within a subsidiary is attributed to the non-controlling interest even if that results in a deficit balance.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest;
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity;
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received;
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained;
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit and loss;
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in other comprehensive income to profit and loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

For the year ended on 31 December 2020, the Company has one subsidiary which was established on 14 July 2009 by subscribing to 10,000,000 shares of AED 1 each representing 100% equity shares in Al Safwa Capital LLC (the "subsidiary") incorporated in the Emirates of Sharjah. The principal activity of the subsidiary is to hold investment properties and investment securities.

**2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures**

*New and amended standards and interpretations effective for the first time and applied:*

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, have been adopted in these consolidated financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs, except where stated, have not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior periods.

*Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations - Definition of a business*

This amendment revises the definition of a business. The amendment to IFRS 3 Business Combinations clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that, together, significantly contribute to the ability to create output. Furthermore, it clarifies that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Company, but may impact future periods should the Company enter into any business combinations.

*Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 on the definition of material*

These amendments to IAS 1, 'Presentation of financial statements', and IAS 8, 'Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors', and consequential amendments to other IFRSs:

- use a consistent definition of materiality throughout IFRSs
- clarify the explanation of the definition of material; and
- incorporate some of the guidance in IAS 1 about immaterial information.

31 December 2020

## 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### 2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

*New and amended standards, and interpretations effective for the first time and applied: (continued)*

*Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued on 29 March 2018*

The Conceptual Framework is not a standard, and none of the concepts contained therein override the concepts or requirements in any standard. The IASB has issued a revised Conceptual Framework which will be used in standard-setting decisions with immediate effect.

Key changes include:

- increasing the prominence of stewardship in the objective of financial reporting
- reinstating prudence as a component of neutrality
- defining a reporting entity, which may be a legal entity, or a portion of an entity
- revising the definitions of an asset and a liability
- removing the probability threshold for recognition and adding guidance on derecognition
- adding guidance on different measurement basis, and
- stating that profit or loss is the primary performance indicator and that, in principle, income and expenses in other comprehensive income should be recycled where this enhances the relevance or faithful representation of the financial statements

No changes will be made to any of the current accounting standards. However, entities that rely on the Framework in determining their accounting policies for transactions, events or conditions that are not otherwise dealt with under the accounting standards will need to apply the revised Framework from 1 January 2020. These entities will need to consider whether their accounting policies are still appropriate under the revised Framework.

*Amendment to IFRS 16, 'Leases' – Covid-19 related rent concessions*

As a result of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, certain rent concessions have been granted to lessees. Such concessions might take a variety of forms, including payment holidays and deferral of lease payments. On 28 May 2020, the IASB published an amendment to IFRS 16 that provides an optional practical expedient for lessees to not assess whether such rent concessions constitute a lease modification, provided the following criteria are met:

- The change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change;
- Any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021; and
- There is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

Lessees can elect to account for such rent concessions in the same way as they would if they were not lease modifications. In many cases, this will result in accounting for the concession as a negative variable lease payments in the period(s) in which the event or condition that triggers the reduced payment occurs, without updating the discount rate used to measure the lease liability. The amendment applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020. Earlier application is permitted.

This amendment had no impact on the financial statements of the Group.



BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

---

31 December 2020

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

**2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures** *(continued)*

*New and amended standards, and interpretations effective for the first time and applied: (continued)*

*Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 – Interest rate benchmark reform*

These amendments provide certain reliefs in connection with interest rate benchmark reform. The reliefs relate to hedge accounting and have the effect that IBOR reform should not generally cause hedge accounting to terminate. However, any hedge ineffectiveness should continue to be recorded in the income statement. Given the pervasive nature of hedges involving IBOR based contracts, the reliefs will affect companies in all industries.

*New and amended standards, and interpretations issued but not yet effective and not early adopted:*

The Group has not applied the following new or amended pronouncements that have been issued by the IASB but are not yet effective for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2020.

The management anticipates that the new standards and amendments will be adopted in the Group financial statements when they become effective. The Group has assessed, where practicable, the potential effect of all these new standards and amendments that will be effective in future periods.

*IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (effective from 1 January 2023)*

On 18 May 2017, the IASB finished its long-standing project to develop an accounting standard on insurance contracts and published IFRS 17, 'Insurance Contracts'. IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4, which currently permits a wide variety of practices. IFRS 17 will fundamentally change the accounting by all entities that issue insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features.

The standard applies to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers' and IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments' are also applied.

IFRS 17 requires a current measurement model, where estimates are remeasured in each reporting period. The measurement is based on the building blocks of discounted, probability-weighted cash flows, a risk adjustment and a contractual service margin ("CSM") representing the unearned profit of the contract. A simplified premium allocation approach is permitted for the liability for the remaining coverage if it provides a measurement that is not materially different from the general model or if the coverage period is one year or less. However, claims incurred will need to be measured based on the building blocks of discounted, risk-adjusted, probability weighted cash flows.

*Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of financial statements' on classification of liabilities (effective from 1 January 2022)*

These narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1, 'Presentation of financial statements', clarify that liabilities are classified as either current or non-current, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the expectations of the entity or events after the reporting date (for example, the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant). The amendment also clarifies what IAS 1 means when it refers to the 'settlement' of a liability.

*Narrow-scope amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 16, IAS 37 and some annual improvements on IFRS 9 and IFRS 16 (effective from 1 January 2022)*

- Amendments to IFRS 3, 'Business combinations' update a reference in IFRS 3 to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting without changing the accounting requirements for business combinations.
- Amendments to IAS 16, 'Property, plant and equipment' prohibit a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use. Instead, a company will recognise such sales proceeds and related cost in profit or loss.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

---

31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures** *(continued)*

*New and amended standards, and interpretations issued but not yet effective and not early adopted: (continued)*

*Narrow-scope amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 16, IAS 37 and some annual improvements on IFRS 9 and IFRS 16 (effective from 1 January 2022) (continued)*

- Amendments to IAS 37, 'Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets' specify which costs a company includes when assessing whether a contract will be loss-making.
- Annual improvements make minor amendments to IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments', and the Illustrative Examples accompanying IFRS 16, 'Leases'.

*Phase 2 amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 – interest rate benchmark (IBOR) reform (effective from 1 January 2021)*

The Phase 2 amendments that were issued on 27 August 2020 address issues that arise from the implementation of the reforms, including the replacement of one benchmark with an alternative one. For instruments to which the amortised cost measurement applies, the amendments require entities, as a practical expedient, to account for a change in the basis for determining the contractual cash flows as a result of IBOR reform by updating the effective interest rate using the guidance in paragraph B5.4.5 of IFRS 9. As a result, no immediate gain or loss is recognised. This practical expedient applies only to such a change and only to the extent it is necessary as a direct consequence of IBOR reform, and the new basis is economically equivalent to the previous basis. Insurers applying the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 are also required to apply the same practical expedient. IFRS 16 was also amended to require lessees to use a similar practical expedient when accounting for lease modifications that change the basis for determining future lease payments as a result of IBOR reform (for example, where lease payments are indexed to an IBOR rate).

Topics covered by these standards/interpretations are either not relevant for the preparations of this set of IFRS financial statements or the Group does not foresee that the application of these standards/interpretations will result in a significant impact on figures and disclosures on the reporting period they will be adopted except in certain cases where it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect until a detailed review has been completed.

### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies**

A summary of the significant accounting policies, which have been applied consistently in the preparation of these financial statements, is set out below.

#### **Property and equipment and depreciation**

Property and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Cost includes the purchase price and related expenses. Subsequent to initial recognition as an asset, each asset is carried at its cost less accumulated depreciation less any impairment losses.

Depreciation is provided on all property and equipment, at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated recoverable value based on prices prevailing at the date of acquisition of each asset, over its expected useful life.

Expected future cash flows are not discounted to their present values in determining the recoverable amount of items of fixed assets. The estimated useful lives of the fixed assets are estimated as follows:

	<b>Years</b>
Office equipment	6-7
Furniture and fixtures	8
Computer hardware and related software	4
Machinery and Equipment	4
Building	20

31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies** *(continued)*

#### **Investment properties**

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any. Depreciation on investment in buildings is charged on a straight-line basis over 20 years. No depreciation is charged on land and investment properties under construction.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

Transfers to investment properties are made when, and only when there is change in use evidenced by ending of owner-occupation, commencement of an operating lease to another party or ending of construction or development.

#### **Intangible assets**

##### *Goodwill*

Goodwill that arises on business combination is presented with intangible assets. Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

##### *Other intangible assets*

Accounting policies for initial recognition and subsequent measurement of separately acquired intangible assets which comprise of customer relationship and software.

##### *Amortization*

Customer relationships and software are amortized over their estimated useful life of 10 years and 3 years respectively.

Goodwill is not amortized.

#### **Financial Instruments**

##### **Classification of Financial Assets**

##### *Initial recognition*

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at (i) amortised cost, (ii) Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) or (iii) Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL).

##### *a) Financial assets measured at amortised cost:*

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL;

- It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For the year ended on 31 December 2020, the Group's financial assets at amortised cost include amounts due from customers and other receivables, deposits, short term deposit under lien and cash and bank balances.

31 December 2020

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies** *(continued)*

**Financial Instruments** *(continued)*

**Classification of Financial Assets** *(continued)*

b) *Financial assets measured at FVOCI:*

- *Debt Instruments:* Debt Instruments may be classified as at FVOCI, where the contractual cash flows are solely for payments of principal and interest on the outstanding principal, and the objective of the Group's business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the underlying financial assets.
- *Equity Instruments:* In case of equity instruments which are not held for trading or designated at FVTPL, the Group may irrevocably elect to recognise subsequent changes in other comprehensive income. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

For the year ended on 31 December 2020, the Group carries on investment in National Mass Holding Company which is classified as FVOCI.

c) *Financial assets measured at FVTPL:*

On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as FVTPL, if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL.

For the year ended on 31 December 2020, the Group carries trading investments in quoted shares which are to be classified as measured at FVTPL.

*Business model assessment*

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the frequency, volume and timing of trades of financial assets in prior years, the reasons for such trades and its expectations about the future trading activity. However, information about trading activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Group's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realized;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the management; and
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed.

Financial assets that are held for trading and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows, nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.

*Assessment, whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest:*

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the outstanding principal.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest on the outstanding principal, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instruments. This includes assessing whether the financial assets contain a contractual terms that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition.

31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies** *(continued)*

#### **Financial Instruments** *(continued)*

##### **Classification of Financial Assets** *(continued)*

###### *Reclassification of financial assets:*

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the year after the Group changes its business model for managing such financial assets.

###### *Derecognition of financial assets:*

Any cumulative gain/loss recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income in respect of an equity instruments designated as FVOCI is reclassified to retained earnings upon derecognition.

##### **Impairment of Financial Assets**

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model followed under IAS 39 with the forward-looking 'expected credit losses' ('ECL') model. Assessing how changes in economic factors affect ECL requires considerable judgement. ECL are determined on a probability-weighted basis.

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair through profit loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12 month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For amount due from investors, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Group considers a financial asset in default where equity holdings of the investors fall below 25% of the trade value. In case of non-settlement, the Group has a right to liquidate the securities and recover the value of the account reinstated to 1:0.50 margin ratio.

##### **Classification of Financial liabilities**

###### *Initial recognition*

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition (i) at amortised cost or (ii) at FVTPL, or (iii) as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs, wherever applicable.

31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies** *(continued)*

#### **Classification of Financial liabilities** *(continued)*

##### *Measurement of financial liabilities:*

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

##### a) *Financial liabilities at FVTPL:*

Financial liabilities at FVTPL including financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at FVTPL, shall be measured at fair value.

For the year ended on 31 December 2020, the Group has not designated any financial liability as at FVTPL.

##### b) *Other financial liabilities:*

After initial recognition, these are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisitions and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

For the year ended on 31 December 2020, the Group's trade and other payables, bank borrowing, short term loan and amounts due to related parties were designated under this category of financial liability.

##### *Derecognition of financial liabilities:*

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender with substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

##### *Offsetting of financial instruments:*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

##### *Operating segments*

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The Group has two segments, one segment as its primary activity is to act as an intermediary in dealings in shares, stocks, debentures and other securities in the UAE and second segment is to provide advisory services to customers.

#### **Trade and other receivables**

Amount due from investors and other receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

#### **Trade and other receivables**

An impairment allowance is calculated using the ECL approach as defined in IFRS 9. The additional information on the calculation of ECL is described above under the heading of financial instruments. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery.

31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies** *(continued)*

#### **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, bank balances, net of outstanding bank overdrafts and customer deposit.

#### **Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation arising from a past event and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and can be reliably measured.

#### **Employees' end of service benefits**

Provision is made for employees' end of service benefits. Such provision is not less than the amounts payable under the UAE Federal Labour Law and is based on the liability that would arise if the services of all employees were terminated on the reporting date.

#### **Current versus non-current classification**

The Group presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current / non-current classification. An asset is classified as current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting year; or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting year.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting year; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting year

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

#### **Revenue from contracts with customers**

The Group recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on a five-step model as set out in 'IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers' as follows:

- Step 1. Identify the contract(s) with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and set out the criteria for every contract that must be met.
- Step 2. Identify the performance obligations in the contract: A performance obligation is a promise in a contract with a customer to transfer to the customer either a good or service (or a bundle of goods or services) that is distinct; or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same and that have the same pattern of transfer to the customer.

31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies** *(continued)*

#### **Revenue from contracts with customers**

- Step 3. Determine the transaction price: The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.
- Step 4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the Group will allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.
- Step 5. Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

The Group satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

1. The customer simultaneously receives and consumes all of the benefits provided by the Group's performance as the Company performs; or
2. The Company's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
3. The Company's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and the Company has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

For performance obligations where one of the above conditions is not met, revenue is recognised at the point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied.

When the Group satisfies a performance obligation by delivering the promised goods or services it creates a contract asset based on the amount of consideration earned by the performance. Where the amount of consideration received from a customer exceeds the amount of revenue recognised this gives rise to a contract liability.

The Company's revenue is derived from brokerage services and company act as an agent, revenue recognised as follows:

#### Commission income

Brokerage commission income is recognized at the point in time when the services have been rendered and when the Group's right to receive the income has been established. The commissions are recognized on net basis i.e commission earned from the customer less commission collected on behalf of the exchange. The Group believes this is the most appropriate because it acts as an agent in the transaction rather than a principle.

#### Interest Income

Interest income is recognized as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is the method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant year using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipt through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

#### Consultancy income

Income from consultancy services is recognized at the point in time when the services have been rendered and when the Group's right to receive the income has been established. Income is recognised at the amount which the Group expected to receive from the customers.

#### Other Income

Other income is recognized when it is received or when the right to receive is established.



31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies** *(continued)*

#### **Foreign currencies**

The functional and reporting currency of the Group is the Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED). Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into (AED) and recorded at the rates of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into AED at the exchange rates ruling at the reporting date. Realized and unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses arising on translation are recognized in the profit or loss.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, are included in profit or loss for the year.

### **2.4 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions**

In preparing its consolidated financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards, the Group has to make significant judgment, estimates and assumptions that impact the carrying value of certain assets and liabilities, income and expenses as well as other information reported in the notes. The Group periodically monitors such estimates and assumptions to make sure they incorporate all relevant information available at the date when consolidated financial statements are prepared. However, this does not prevent actual figures from differing from estimates.

Key judgment, estimates and assumptions are subject to management approval. At the statement of financial position date, management has mainly made the following key judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

- *Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic*

Judgement has been exercised in considering the impacts that the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has had, or may have, on the Group based on known information. This consideration extends to the nature of the products and services offered, customers, supply chain, staffing and geographic regions in which the Group operates. Other than as addressed in specific notes, there does not currently appear to be either any significant impact upon the financial statements or any significant uncertainties with respect to events or conditions which may impact the Group unfavourably as at the reporting date or subsequently as a result of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic.

- *Useful lives of property and equipment*

The Group determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation charges for its property and equipment. Any changes to the estimated useful life would impact the depreciation charge for the year.

- *Useful life of investment property*

The Group determines the estimated useful life and related depreciation charges for its investment property. However, the investment property still under construction and not yet available for use, management has decided not to charge depreciation until construction is complete.

- *Allowance for expected credit losses of accounts due from customers:*

The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for amounts due from investors. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns (i.e., by geography, product type, customer type and rating, and coverage by letters of credit and other forms of credit insurance).

31 December 2020

## **2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** *(continued)*

### **2.4 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions** *(continued)*

The provision matrix is initially based on the Group's historical observed default rates. The Group will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., gross domestic product) are expected to deteriorate over the next year, which can lead to an increased number of defaults, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Group's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future.

- **Impairment of Goodwill**

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment. For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflow of other assets or CGUs. Goodwill arising from a business combination is allocated to CGUs or groups of CGUs that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. They are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. For other assets, an impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

- **Impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets**

The Group assesses impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the Group and to the particular asset that may lead to impairment. If an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. This involves fair value less costs of disposal or value-in-use calculations, which incorporate a number of key estimates and assumptions.

- **Lease term**

The lease term is a relevant component in the measurement of both the right-of-use asset and lease liability. Judgement is exercised in determining whether there is reasonable certainty that an option to extend the lease or purchase the underlying asset will be exercised, or an option to terminate the lease will not be exercised, when ascertaining the periods to be included in the lease term. In determining the lease term, all facts and circumstances that create an economical incentive to exercise an extension option, or not to exercise a termination option, are considered at the lease commencement date. Factors considered may include the importance of the asset to the company's operations; comparison of terms and conditions to prevailing market rates; incurrence of significant penalties; existence of significant leasehold improvements; and the costs and disruption to replace the asset. The company reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option, if there is a significant event or significant change in circumstances.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** (continued)

31 December 2020

**3 GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

Pursuant to a merger agreement between Al Safwa and MFS and shareholder resolutions of respective entities dated 21 January 2016, Ministerial Resolution number (499)/2016 issued by Ministry of Economy on 19 September 2016, and Emirates Securities and Commodities Authority (“ESCA”) approval dated 11 October 2016 approving the merger, the Company commenced operations and traded as a combined entity under the revised name of BH Mubasher Financial Services PSC (Previously known as “Al Safwa Mubasher Financial Services PrJSC”) with effect from 8 December 2016, on completion of the formalities of the UAE exchanges. As a result of the merger goodwill and client relationship arose, goodwill is tested annually for the impairment and client relationship is being amortised over its useful life.

The movement in goodwill and other intangible assets during the year is as follows:

	<i>Goodwill</i> <i>AED</i>	<i>Client relationships</i> <i>AED</i>	<i>Software</i> <i>AED</i>	<i>Total</i> <i>AED</i>
<u>Cost:</u>				
As at 1 January 2019	38,379,061	7,900,000	-	46,279,061
Addition during the year	-	-	-	-
Transferred from relate party	-	-	26,415	26,415
As at 31 December 2019	38,379,061	7,900,000	26,415	46,305,476
Addition during the year	-	-	6,300	6,300
Transferred from relate party	-	-	-	-
As at 31 December 2020	38,379,061	7,900,000	32,715	46,311,776
<u>Amortization:</u>				
As at 1 January 2019	-	1,580,000	-	1,580,000
Charge for the year	-	790,000	-	790,000
As at 31 December 2019	-	2,370,000	-	2,370,000
Charge for the year	-	790,000	29,041	819,041
As at 31 December 2020	-	3,160,000	29,041	3,189,041
<u>Net book amounts:</u>				
As at 31 December 2020	38,379,061	4,740,000	3,674	43,122,735
As at 31 December 2019	38,379,061	5,530,000	26,415	43,935,476

Goodwill is not impaired during the year and other intangible assets are amortized as disclosed in note 2.3.

The recoverable amount of the consolidated entity’s goodwill has been determined by a value-in-use calculation using a discounted cash flow model, based on 3 year projected period approved by the management.

Key assumptions are those to which the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit is most sensitive.

The following key assumptions were used in the discounted cash flow model for the business:

- 10% discount rate;
- 25% to 35% per annum projected revenue growth rate
- 20% per annum increase in 2021 and 5% to 15% per annum increase for 2022 and 2023 in the operating cost and overhead. Management believes the forecasted revenue growth rate is prudent, in the UAE stock markets over the 3 years.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

31 December 2020

**4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	<b>Furniture &amp; Fixture AED</b>	<b>Computer equipment AED</b>	<b>Machinery &amp; equipment AED</b>	<b>Office equipment AED</b>	<b>Vehicle AED</b>	<b>Building AED</b>	<b>Total AED</b>
<u>Cost:</u>							
At 1 January 2019	2,476,136	7,778,700	3,552,330	1,693,279	308,205	21,996,021	37,804,671
Additions	-	-	56,517	-	-	-	56,517
Transferred from relate party	58,921	-	2,277,619	33,534	303,157	-	2,673,231
Disposal during the year	-	(3,323)	-	-	-	-	(3,323)
At 31 December 2019	2,535,057	7,775,377	5,886,466	1,726,813	611,362	21,996,021	40,531,096
Additions	10,360	40,792	122,400	96,500	-	-	270,052
Disposal during the year	-	-	-	-	(25,725)	-	(25,725)
At 31 December 2020	2,545,417	7,816,169	6,008,866	1,823,313	585,637	21,996,021	40,775,423
<u>Depreciation:</u>							
At 1 January 2019	1,680,229	7,750,255	3,190,395	1,517,039	308,205	12,018,033	26,464,156
Charge for the year	156,608	15,448	142,642	55,174	5,902	756,963	1,132,737
At 31 December 2019	1,836,837	7,765,703	3,333,037	1,572,213	314,107	12,774,995	27,596,893
Charge for the year	140,717	11,235	725,934	73,926	67,935	756,961	1,776,708
At 31 December 2020	1,977,554	7,776,938	4,058,971	1,646,139	382,042	13,531,957	29,373,601
<u>Net book amounts:</u>							
At 31 December 2020	567,863	39,231	1,949,895	177,174	203,595	8,464,064	11,401,822
At 31 December 2019	698,220	9,674	2,553,429	154,600	297,255	9,221,026	12,934,204

Building includes the office building which is mortgaged with the facility provided by Bank (Note 11)

Property and equipment transferred from related party are at net book value.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** (continued)

31 December 2020

**5 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES**

	<i>Property under construction AED</i>	<i>Total AED</i>
<u>Cost:</u>		
As at 1 January 2019	5,250,000	5,250,000
Impairment charge for the year	-	-
As at 31 December 2019	5,250,000	5,250,000
Impairment charge for the year	-	-
As at 31 December 2020	5,250,000	5,250,000

The investment property was under construction during the year that is why the Group did not yet started the depreciation on investments properties.

The fair value of Group's investment properties as at 31 December 2020 is AED 5.2 million (31 December 2019: 5.2 million) based on unobservable market inputs (i.e. level 3).

The above investment property is on the name of ex vice chairman, Sheikh Mohammed Bin Ali Bin Rashid Al Nuaimi. He has confirmed that Group is the beneficial owner of this property.

**6 FINANCIAL ASSETS**

The Group have the following financial assets:

FINANCIAL ASSETS THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<i>2020 AED</i>	<i>2019 AED</i>
As at 1 January 2019	3,753,946	3,753,946
Additions during the year	-	-
As at 31 December 2019	3,753,946	3,753,946
Additions during the year	-	-
Fair value change during the year	-	-
As at 31 December 2020	3,753,946	3,753,946

Investment in securities classified as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) represents 2.5% of interest held in National Mass Housing Company ("NMHC"), a private joint stock company incorporated in the sultanate of Oman and primarily involved in real estate development. The investment was acquired through the business combination.

FINANCIAL ASSETS THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS

	<i>2020 AED</i>	<i>2019 AED</i>
As at 1 January 2020	1,034,613	-
Additions during the year	7,544,319	1,012,627
Fair value change during the year	269,489	21,986
As at 31 December 2020	8,848,421	1,034,613

Investment in securities classified as fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) represent a portfolio of investments in the quoted shares.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**7 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Receivable from customers (note 7.1)	159,705,288	136,060,834
Allowances for expected credit losses (note 7.2)	<u>(47,358)</u>	<u>(48,003)</u>
	159,657,930	136,012,831
Prepayments	931,521	666,914
Advances	-	336,770
<u>Other receivables:</u>		
Net settlement due from:		
NASDAQ	101,385	-
Deposits	5,811,751	1,936,404
Receivable from broker	3,250,886	3,599,847
Others	<u>1,045,322</u>	<u>817,203</u>
	<u>170,798,795</u>	<u>143,369,969</u>

**7.1** As at 31 December 2020, market value of securities held as collateral amounted to AED 3.8 billion (31 December 2019: AED 2 billion) against receivables from customers.

**7.2** Movement in allowance for expected credit losses:

	2020 AED	2019 AED
At 1 January	48,003	1,071,885
Addition of provision	-	-
Reversal of provision	(645)	(1,365)
Write-off	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,022,517)</u>
At 31 December	<u>47,358</u>	<u>48,003</u>

**8 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties include, parent, subsidiaries, key management personnel or their close family members.

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group, directly or indirectly, including any director, executive or otherwise, of the Group. Transactions with related parties are conducted on terms agreed mutually between the parties.

Details of the balances with related parties at the reporting date and the significant transactions with related parties during the year are as follows:

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**8 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES** *(continued)*

**8(a) Transactions during the year**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Expenses incurred by related parties on behalf of the Group and recharged to the Group	146,488	896,262
Expenses incurred by the Group on behalf of related parties recharged to related parties	1,877,117	66,363
Salary and benefits provided to key management personnel	2,956,146	1,906,500
Income earned from related parties (note 8.1)	-	1,804,392
Commission received from Board member	-	52,030
Service level agreement and assets transferred from Brokerage House Securities	-	4,983,303

8.1 The Group has an Executing Broker agreement with Mubasher Financial Services BSC (“MFS BSC”) and Mubasher Financial Services DIFC (“MFS DIFC”) to provide brokerage services on behalf of their customers wishing to trade in the UAE stock exchanges. The broker commission charged on these trades is on an agreed approved rate between the Group and MFS and is reviewed and revised periodically based on mutual agreement between the parties.

**8(b) Balances with related parties as at the reporting date are as follows:**

Amounts due to related parties:

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Due to entities jointly controlled by common management	-	37,238,545
	-	37,238,545

**9 CASH AND BANK BALANCES**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Cash and bank		
- Group's deposits	20,305,391	3,974,320
- Petty cash	2,124	1,006
- Customers' deposits (note 9.1)	200,626,028	124,901,324
Cash and bank	220,933,543	128,876,650
Customer deposits	(200,626,028)	(124,901,324)
Cash and cash equivalents	20,307,515	3,975,326

9.1 In accordance with the regulations issued by the Securities and Commodities Authority (“SCA”), the Group maintains separate bank accounts for amounts received from its customers (“customer deposits”) which are not available to the Group other than to settle transactions executed on behalf of such customers.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**10 SHARE CAPITAL**

	2020	2019
	<i>Number of shares</i>	<i>Number of shares</i>
In issue at 1 January	563,841,748	563,841,748
In issue at 31 December	563,841,748	563,841,748
Total paid in capital (AED)	563,841,748	563,841,748

**Capital Adequacy Management**

The Group manages its capital adequacy to ensure compliance with decision no. (27) of 2014 concerning the criteria for capital adequacy of the brokerage firms in securities and commodity contracts. The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholders value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. No changes were made in the objectives, policy or processes during the years ending 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019.

**10(a) Treasury shares**

The treasury shares represent 2,000,000 shares of the Group held by Al Safwa Capital LLC, which is a 100% subsidiary of the Company.

**10(b) Legal reserve**

The legal reserve of the current and comparative year is those of Safwa, which is the legal acquirer. In accordance with UAE Federal Law (2) of 2015, a minimum of 10% of the annual profit is to be transferred to this non-distributable statutory reserve. Such transfers may cease when the statutory reserve becomes equal to half of the paid up share capital.

**10(c) Merger reserve**

The amount recognised as issued equity instruments in the consolidated financial statements are determined by adding the issued equity of the legal acquiree (Mubasher Financial Services) outstanding immediately before the business combination to the fair value of the legal acquirer (Al Safwa Islamic Financial Services). However, the equity structure (i.e. the number and type of equity instruments issued) reflects the equity structure of Al Safwa Islamic Financial Services, including the ordinary shares issued by Al Safwa Islamic Financial Services to effect the merger. The difference between the share capital and statutory reserve of Al Safwa Islamic Financial Services and the equity value of the Group as per IFRS 3 was transferred to a merger reserve.

The calculation for balances outstanding on the merger reserve as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 is shown in the table below.

	2020	2019
	<i>AED</i>	<i>AED</i>
Share capital of Mubasher Financial Services transferred to merger reserve	31,000,000	31,000,000
Less: share capital of Al Safwa Islamic Financial Services outstanding	(563,841,748)	(563,841,748)
Add: statutory reserve of Mubasher Financial Services	14,221,038	14,221,038
Less: statutory reserve of Al Safwa Islamic Financial Services	(3,631,718)	(3,631,718)
Add: Purchase consideration in business combination	129,841,748	129,841,748
Add: treasury shares of Al Safwa Islamic Financial Services	2,000,000	2,000,000
Total	(390,410,680)	(390,410,680)



BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**11 BANK BORROWINGS (IJARAH FACILITY)**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Bank borrowings (note 11.1)	4,960,186	5,677,323
<u>Disclosed under statement of financial position as follows:</u>		
Non-current portion of bank borrowings	4,243,050	4,960,187
Current portion of bank borrowings	717,136	717,136
	4,960,186	5,677,323

- 11.1** In 2008, the Group was granted a forward Ijarah facility from an Islamic Bank to purchase an office space in the Emirate of Dubai. On 8 November 2012, the Group obtained the possession of office premises and the Ijarah facility of AED 24,051,620 was rescheduled to be repayable in 180 equal monthly instalments commencing from 8 December 2012. The Ijarah facility bears a profit rate of EIBOR plus 1.75% p.a. and is secured by a first degree registered mortgage over the property.

**12 EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Provision at the beginning of the year	1,410,664	1,851,730
Charge for the year	727,757	265,688
Pay outs	(372,256)	(706,754)
Provision at the end of the year	1,766,165	1,410,664

An actuarial valuation has not been performed as the net impact of discount rate and future increase in staff salaries is deemed by management to be insignificant and immaterial to the financial statements.

**13 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Customers' deposits	200,626,028	124,901,324
Customers' deposits with foreign markets	19,117,050	5,257,355
Net settlement due to:		
- Dubai Financial Market	9,375,706	1,842,707
- Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange	14,395,755	2,339,328
- Nasdaq Dubai	-	335,763
- Other foreign markets	-	2,422
Short term advances	38,753,969	-
Other payables and accruals	10,257,284	2,063,247
Total trade and other payables	292,525,792	136,742,146

Trade payables mainly represent deposits from customers for the purpose of trading by the Group on their behalf.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**14 SHORT TERM LOAN**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Short term loan	-	24,000,000

On 12 November 2019, the Group entered into loan agreements to borrow a total amount of AED 24,000,000 which was fully repaid during 2020.

**15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX)	23,000,000	30,000,000
Dubai Financial Markets (DFM)	11,000,000	30,000,000
NASDAQ Dubai Limited (NASDAQ)	5,527,500	5,527,500
Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA)	1,000,000	-
	<u>40,527,500</u>	<u>65,527,500</u>

The guarantees issued are secured by fixed deposits of AED 13,101,000 (31 December 2019: AED 13,101,000).

**16 COMMITMENTS**

**Capital commitments**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Development expenditure on investment property	281,507	281,507

The Group has a commitment of development expenditure on investment properties amounting to AED 281,507 (31 December 2019: AED 281,507). The Group has signed an agreement with a contractor on 2 February 2014 to construct six sheds on land which is classified as investment property in the Group's consolidated financial statements. The total value of the contract is AED 2.66 million and as at the reporting date the Group has paid AED 2.38 million as per the agreement.

**17 COMMISSION AND ADVISORY INCOME**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Commission Income	22,676,956	11,389,180
Advisory income	1,100,000	1,690,476
	<u>23,776,956</u>	<u>13,079,656</u>

**18 OTHER INCOME**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Foreign exchange gain	892,225	268,323
Other miscellaneous income	1,257,818	1,824,259
Gain on investment	1,385,531	40,337
	<u>3,535,574</u>	<u>2,132,919</u>

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**19 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Staff cost	22,641,178	12,252,191
Trading cost	4,970,088	3,954,136
Depreciation	1,776,708	1,132,736
Amortization	819,041	790,000
Rent	495,860	318,816
Legal and Professional	683,302	404,761
Registration and licensing	785,772	1,184,255
Communication	540,600	420,060
Other expenses	1,714,002	1,758,981
	34,426,551	22,215,936

**20 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE**

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit or loss for the year attributable to owners of the Group by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year as follows:

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Profit for the year attributable to shareholders of the Group	5,770,939	329,226
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year	563,841,748	563,841,748
Basic and diluted profit per share (AED per share)	0.01	0.0

**21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The financial asset of the Group comprises bank balances and cash, investment at FVTOCI & FVTPL, amounts due from related parties and accounts receivable. The financial liabilities of the Group include payables and accruals, amounts due to investors, bank borrowing, short term loan and amounts due to related parties. The accounting policies for financial assets and liabilities are set out in note (2.3).

The following table summarizes the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities recorded as at reporting date:

	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>		
At amortised cost	404,833,338	310,080,623
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	8,848,421	1,034,613
Financial assets through other comprehensive income	3,753,946	3,753,946
Balance at 31 December	417,435,705	314,869,182
<b>FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</b>		
At fair value through profit and loss		
Measured at amortised cost:		
- Borrowings	4,960,186	29,677,323
- Other financial liabilities	292,525,792	174,380,609
Balance at 31 December	297,485,978	204,057,932

31 December 2020

## **21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS** *(continued)*

### Fair value

The fair values of the Group's financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values at the reporting date.

## **22 INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS**

The main market risks to which the Group is exposed are credit risk and equity price risk.

### Market risks

Market risk is the potential change in an instrument's value caused by fluctuations in interest and currency exchange rates, equity and commodity prices, credit spreads, or other risks. The level of market risk is influenced by the volatility and the liquidity in the markets in which financial instruments are traded. The Group mainly faces the following market risks:

#### Equity price risk:

Equity price risk arises from the possibility that equity security prices will fluctuate, affecting the value of equity securities and other instruments that derive their value from a particular stock, a defined basket of stocks, or a stock index. The Group tries to manage equity price risks by closely monitoring the market fluctuations in the prices of equities.

#### Risk of disputes:

Following margin trading, the Group's exposure to risk of disputes reduced significantly as the Group immediately communicates investors of the transactions executed through SMS notification and daily emails. Further, the Group sends statement of accounts to active investors at the end of each month.

However, the Group still has limited exposure to this risk where the Group execute a wrong trade and it may have to rectify it by purchasing or selling financial instruments at unfavorable market prices.

#### Credit risk:

The Group's exposure to credit risk is limited after initiation of margin trading. As per trading on margin rules and regulations and contract with investors, all accounts have to be settled within 2 business days where the net asset value of investor falls below 25% of the market value. In case of non-settlement, the Group has a right to liquidate the securities and get the value of account reinstated to 1:0.5 margin ratio.

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents has been measure on a 12-months expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The Group considers that its cash and bank balances have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties. Amounts due from related parties are considered low risk and the management assessed this amount is recoverable.

The Group has adopted a lifetime expected credit loss allowance in estimating expected credit losses to amount due from investors through the use of provision matrix using fixed rates of credit loss provisioning. These provisions are considered representation across all customers of the Group based on the historical allowance rates and forward looking information that is available.

Generally, amounts due from investors are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators of this include the failure of an investor to engage in repayment plan, no active enforcement activities and a failure to make contractual payments for a year greater than one year.

Further, to comply with new Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA) law, the Group made provision of 75% of the net asset value (NAV) of the outstanding balance of investors. NAV is the net outstanding balance after deducting market value of the shares held as security by the Group. Hence, net exposure to credit risk is limited.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**22 INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS** *(continued)*

Amounts due from investors are analyzed below:

	2020 AED	2019 AED
AMOUNTS DUE FROM INVESTORS – AGEING		
Current		
Less than 30 days	73,939,886	49,145,260
31 to 90 days	20,970,758	28,271,030
Above 90 days	64,794,644	58,644,544
Balance at 31 December	159,705,288	136,060,834

The management controls the credit risk by close supervision of credit sanctions.

Further, the Group also holds the shares of investors under their brokerage account, its interests are protected to an extent.

Liquidity risk

The Group limits its liquidity risk by ensuring bank facilities and adequate cash from operations are available. The Group's terms of brokerage contracts require the amounts to be received and settled in accordance with the settlement terms of the securities market. Outstanding receivables are monitored on continues basis.

The table below summaries the maturities of the Group undiscounted financial liabilities at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, based on contractual payments.

	Carrying amount AED	Contractual cash flows AED	Up to 3 months AED	3 months to 1 year	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years
2020						
Amounts due to investors	292,525,792	292,525,792	292,525,792	-	-	-
Amounts due to related parties	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bank borrowing	4,960,186	5,782,846	236,546	699,965	3,406,676	1,439,649
Short term loan	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	297,485,978	298,308,628	292,762,338	699,965	3,406,676	1,439,649
2019						
Amounts due to investors	137,142,064	137,142,064	137,142,064	-	-	-
Amounts due to related parties	37,238,545	37,238,545	37,238,545	-	-	-
Bank borrowing	5,677,323	6,754,051	245,644	725,564	3,542,563	2,240,280
Short term loan	24,000,000	24,108,333	24,108,333	-	-	-
Total	204,057,932	205,242,993	198,734,586	725,564	3,542,563	2,240,280

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the market rates.

The Group is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk on its financial assets since all financial assets either interest free or carried at fixed interest rate. Interest rate risk mainly concerns to financial liabilities.

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**22 INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS** *(continued)*

The following table analyses financial assets and financial liabilities by interest rate:

	2020 AED	2019 AED
<b>FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>		
Non-interest bearing	244,929,417	140,707,348
Fixed rate	<u>172,806,288</u>	<u>174,161,834</u>
	<u>417,735,705</u>	<u>314,869,182</u>
<b>FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</b>		
Non-interest bearing	292,525,792	173,663,473
Floating rate	4,960,186	6,394,459
Fixed rate	-	24,000,000
	<u>297,485,978</u>	<u>204,057,932</u>

The Group is not exposed to any interest risk since its financial assets and liabilities are either interest free or at fixed rate interest. Financial assets at fixed rate include amounts receivables from investors and guarantee deposits. The rate of interest on these instruments is between 1% to 15%.

Financial liabilities at fixed rate interest include short term borrowings. The rate of interest on borrowings is fixed at 2.5% p.a. Financial liabilities at floating rate of interest include bank borrowings. The rate of interest is disclosed in note 11 of the financial statements.

*Sensitivity analysis*

A hypothetical increase in the interest rate by 100 basis points would increase loss by AED 49,602 (2019: AED 63,945).

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's financials assets designated in Saudi Riyals and US Dollars constitute the major foreign receivable which do not fluctuate much. Foreign receivables designated in currencies other than Saudi Riyals and US Dollars are insignificant in terms of amount and management believes that currency risk associated is minimal.

Financial assets analysed by currency are as follows:

	2020 AED	2019 AED
Saudi Riyal	2,392,623	2,347,758
Egyptian Pound	333,260	-
Euro	246,831	1,252,089
US Dollar	188,707	-
Kuwaiti Dinar	73,422	-
Pound Sterling	15,993	-
United Arab Emirates Dirham	50	-
Balance as at 31 December	<u>3,250,886</u>	<u>3,599,847</u>

Fair value estimation

The Group classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices)

Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs)

BH MUBASHER FINANCIAL SERVICES PSC  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** *(continued)*

31 December 2020

**22 INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS** *(continued)*

The following table analyses, within the fair value hierarchy, the Group's financial assets measured at fair value at 31 December 2020

	<i>Level 1 AED</i>	<i>Level 2 AED</i>	<i>Level 3 AED</i>	<i>Total AED</i>
<u>31 December 2020</u>				
Financial assets – Investment at fair value through P&L	8,848,421	-	-	8,848,421
Financial assets – Investment at fair value through OCI	-	-	3,753,946	3,753,946
<u>31 December 2019</u>				
Financial assets – Investment at fair value through P&L	1,034,613	-	-	1,034,613
Financial assets – Investment at fair value through OCI	-	-	3,753,946	3,753,946